

ANNO PRIMO

EDWARDI VII REGIS.

A.D. 1901.

No. 766.

An Act to amend the Seed Wheat Acts.

[Assented to, December 21st, 1901.]

E it Enacted by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Parliament of South Anatolic and consent of the Parliament of South Australia, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Seed Wheat Further Amend- Short title and ment Act, 1901," and shall be incorporated with "The Seed Wheat Act, 1896," and the Acts incorporated therewith, hereafter called "the Seed Wheat Acts."

2. Where under the provisions of section 2 of "The Seed Wheat Extension of time Amendment Act, 1900," an extension of time for the repayment of moneys payable in respect of seed wheat, with interest thereon, has been granted by any District Council or the Treasurer, such District Council or the Treasurer may in cases of hardship extend the time for the repayment of each of the five annual payments agreed to be made for a period of twelve months from the date when the same would otherwise be payable.

3. In cases of extreme hardship it shall be lawful for the Treasurer may remit Treasurer, upon the recommendation of the Commissioner of Taxes, who is hereby authorised to make such recommendations at the request of the Treasurer, to remit wholly or in part any debt due for seed wheat under the Seed Wheat Acts.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

TENNYSON, Governor.